Damages (Cost of a GLOF) Expected Total Costs

Buildings Ag. Land Trails
($) ($) ($) ($) ($)

BAU 0 77,000 223,824 7970 −$191,660
3 m 2,260,822 53,900 206,166 7850 −$2,427,109

10 m 4,285,496 15,400 96,140 7450 −$4,359,350
20 m 7,768,820 3850 25,540 4640 −$7,789,941

A sensitivity analysis was conducted to determine the effect that variations in the model
parameters (probability of flood, time to GLOF, and discount rate) have on the decision. The results
in Table 7 show that relatively small deviations in the parameters do not have a large effect on the
expected total cost, but the results are sensitive to larger parameter variations. The BAU alternative
shows the greatest sensitivity to all parameters, mostly because of the large future costs of a GLOF
due to the high inflation rate (this means that future prices are much greater than present prices even
after discounting). Nonetheless, none of the variations resulted in a change in the lowest expected
cost decision.

Table 7. Sensitivity analysis results showing the change in expected total costs due to changes in the
parameter values.

Parameter Baseline
Parameter Set 1

GLOF Probability
Parameter Set 2 Time

to GLOF Parameter Set 3 Discount Rate

Low −10% +10% Hi Low −10% +10% Hi Low −10% +10% Hi

GLOF probability 0.5 0.25 0.45 0.55 0.75
Expected time to GLOF 7.5 3.75 6.75 8.25 15

Discount rate 0.06 0.025 0.054 0.066 0.12
Discount factor 0.646 0.804 0.675 0.618 0.417 0.831 0.674 0.619 0.427

Lake lowering Change of expected total costs from baseline value (%)

BAU 0 −50.0 −10.0 10.0 50.0 −10.3 −2.14 2.19 24.13 28.6 4.35 −4.14 −33.83
3 m 0 −3.4 −0.69 0.69 3.43 −0.70 −0.15 0.15 1.65 1.96 0.30 −0.28 −2.32

10 m 0 −0.85 −0.17 0.17 0.85 −0.17 −0.04 0.04 0.41 0.49 0.07 −0.07 −0.57
20 m 0 −0.14 −0.03 0.03 0.14 −0.03 −0.01 0.01 0.07 0.08 0.01 −0.01 −0.09

As more information is learned about the probability of a flood and likely time to occurrence, the
decision tree variables in Figure 3 can be updated. New or updated probability distributions can then
be used to solve the decision tree and obtain a better estimate of the expected cost of each decision.

Water 2017, 9, 591 16 of 21

4.2.2. Data Envelopment Analysis

The expected values from the decision analysis method were used in the DEA model. Values
used in this analysis are summarized in Table 8. The cost of lake lowering would be paid in the present
and is not uncertain, therefore the cost of lake lowering remains unchanged from the values given in